

68634-8

68634-8

No. 68634-8-1

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

TERRIE LEWARK, assignee of PUBLIC STORAGE

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN STATES INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign insurer,

Defendant/Respondent

and

DAVIS DOOR SERVICES, INC.

Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT AMERICAN STATES INSURANCE
COMPANY

David M. Jacobi, WSBA #13524
Shawnmarie Stanton, WSBA #20112
WILSON SMITH COCHRAN DICKERSON
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, Washington 98164-2050
Telephone: 206.623.4100
Electronic mail: jacobi@wscd.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iv</i>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEWARK’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
III. ASIC’S STATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO LEWARK’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	5
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
A. Terrie Lewark sued PS and Davis for personal injuries allegedly arising out of Davis’s completed work on an overhead door at a storage facility owned and operated by PS.....	7
B. Davis tendered the Lewark personal injury claim to ASIC and ASIC defended Davis; but PS never tendered the claim to Davis or to ASIC before settling with Lewark.....	7
C. After settling the Lewark personal injury suit, PS raised the issue of insurance as an “additional insured” for the very first time	10
D. Ms. Lewark filed this suit, as assignee of PS, seeking more money from Davis and ASIC – in addition to the \$524,000 she had already obtained in settlement of her personal injury claim.....	13
E. Ms. Lewark’s original counsel in this action withdrew after Davis filed a motion to disqualify him and Lewark’s “insurance expert” for misuse of inadvertently produced, privileged documents	14

F. On cross-motions for summary judgment, the trial court concluded PS was not an additional insured under the ASIC umbrella/excess insurance policy and dismissed all claims against ASIC	17
VI. ARGUMENT	18
A. Standard of Review	18
B. The trial court properly concluded that PS is not an additional insured under the umbrella/excess insurance policy ASIC issued to Davis	19
C. Even if PS were an additional insured under the umbrella/excess policy, its settlement with Ms. Lewark did not trigger coverage under that policy.....	25
D. Even if PS had been an additional insured, the trial court properly dismissed Lewark’s assigned extra-contractual claims because PS did not tender the Lewark suit to ASIC until after it settled with Lewark	29
E. The trial court properly denied Lewark’s request to compel production of privileged documents from the ASIC claim file for the defense of Davis in the <i>Lewark v. PS and Davis</i> personal injury lawsuit.....	39
1. The trial court properly declined to compel production of work product protected documents.....	39
2. The trial court properly declined to compel production of documents subject to the attorney-client privilege	41

F. The trial court properly concluded Lewark was not
entitled to an award of *Olympic Steamship* fees..... 44

VII . CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Washington Cases

<i>Blue Diamond Group, Inc. v. KB Seattle 1, Inc.</i> 163 Wn. App. 449, 266 P.3d 881 (2011)	19
<i>Bordeaux, Inc. v. American Safety Insurance Co.</i> 145 Wn. App. 687, 186 P.3d 1188 (2008)	27
<i>Cedell v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> 157 Wn. App. 267, 237 P.3d 309 (2010)	19, 42, 43
<i>Escalante v. Sentry Insurance</i> 49 Wn. App. 375, 743 P.2d 832 (1987)	39, 42
<i>Hartford Insurance Co. v. Ohio Casualty Insurance Co.</i> 145 Wn. App. 765, 189 P.3d 195 (2008)	24
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003)	19
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. USF Ins. Co.</i> 164 Wn.2d 411, 191 P.3d 866 (2008)	30, 31, 35, 37
<i>National Sur. Corp. v. Immunex Corp.</i> 162 Wn.2d 762, 256 P.3d 439 (2011)	30
<i>Odessa School District No. 105 v. Insurance Co. of America</i> 57 Wn. App. 893, 791 P.2d 237 (1990)	28
<i>Olympic Steamship Co. v. Centennial Insurance Co.</i> 117 Wn.2d 37, 811 P.2d 673 (1991)	44

<i>PUD No. 1 v. Int'l Ins. Co.</i> 124 Wn.2d 789, 881 P.2d 1020 (1994)	44
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	42
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986)	30
<i>Unigard Insurance Co. v. Leven</i> 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999)	31, 32, 35, 37, 38
<i>Van Noy v. State Farm</i> 142 Wn.2d 784, 16 P.3d 574 (2001)	33, 36
<i>Wendle v. Farrow</i> 102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984)	20
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Commercial Union Ins. Co.</i> 142 Wn.2d 654, 15 P.3d 115 (2000)	22

Out of State Cases

<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> 670 P.2d 725 (Ariz. 1983)	39, 40
<i>Cincinnati Companies v. West American Insurance Co.</i> 701 N.E. 2d 499 (Ill.1998)	37
<i>Hartford Accident v. Gulf Insurance</i> 776 F.2d 1380 (7 th Cir. 1985)	37
<i>Home Insurance Company v. National Union Fire Insurance</i> 658 N.W.2d 522, (Minn. 2003)	38
<i>Salas v. Mountain States Mutual Casualty Co.</i> 202 P.3d 801 (N.M. 2009)	36

MISCELLANEOUS

OBLIGATING INSURERS TO INFORM INSUREDS
ABOUT THE EXISTENCE OF RIGHTS AND DUTIES
REGARDING COVERAGE FOR LOSSES,
1 Conn. Ins. L.J. 67 (1995)..... 34
